RESOLUTION NO. 3026

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING SOUTH METRO AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT (SMART) TO A RENEWAL OF GOODS AND SERVICES CONTRACT WITH

OPTIBUS, INC.

WHEREAS, the 2017 Transit Master Plan, adopted by City Council, directed South Metro

Area Regional Transit to invest in technology to provide convenient and efficient transportation

for customers; and

WHEREAS, South Metro Area Regional Transit has a need for scheduling and planning

software technology to provide efficient service; and

WHEREAS, South Metro Area Regional Transit entered into Goods and Services Contract

210020 with Optibus, Inc. on October 15, 2022 that expired July 19, 2022; and

WHEREAS, SMART staff was satisfied with the service Optibus, Inc. provided throughout

the contract period with a desire to continue utilizing the scheduling and planning software

through a renewed contact.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Based on the above recitals incorporated herein, the City Council does

hereby approve and authorize South Metro Area Regional Transit to renew Goods and Services

Contract No. 210021 with Optibus, Inc. presented in Exhibit A

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting there of this 19th day of

December 2022, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

JULIE FITZGERALD, MAYOR

ATTEST:	
	_
Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder	
SUMMARY OF VOTES:	
Mayor Fitzgerald	
Council President Akervall	
Councilor Lehan	
Councilor West	
Councilor Linville	
FXHIRIT:	